# OP \$40.00 0731368

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM324855

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Plastiglide, Inc.		12/02/2014	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Plastiglide Acquisition Co., LLC
Street Address:	Airport Business Complex, 10 Industrial Highway MS-6, B Complex, E & F Aisles
Internal Address:	c/o Jacob Holtz Company
City:	Lester
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19029
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0731368	PLASTIGLIDE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ipdocketing@cozen.com, dsunshine@cozen.com

Correspondent Name: David Sunshine
Address Line 1: 277 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: c/o Cozen O'Connor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10172

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	353064.000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David B. Sunshine
SIGNATURE:	/David B. Sunshine/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2014

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=LEGAL 21649951v1 Plastiglide Trademark Assignment\_Executed Final#page1.tif source=LEGAL 21649951v1 Plastiglide Trademark Assignment\_Executed Final#page2.tif source=LEGAL 21649951v1 Plastiglide Trademark Assignment\_Executed Final#page3.tif

900308772 TRADEMARK REEL: 005411 FRAME: 0589 source=LEGAL 21649951v1 Plastiglide Trademark Assignment\_Executed Final#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005411 FRAME: 0590

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of December 2, 2014, is made by and between Plastiglide, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Assignor"), and Plastiglide Acquisition Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

## **RECITALS**

- A. Assignor, Assignee, Jacob Holtz Company and Rahul Dandora, are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 7, 2014 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").
- B. Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignee is acquiring from Assignor certain assets of Assignor, including Assignor's rights and benefits with respect to all trademarks owned by Assignor as of the date of this Assignment.
- C. As required by the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor is hereby assigning to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Mark").

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Certain Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and, to the extent that that Mark is registered, the registration thereof.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, at Assignee's request and without further consideration, Assignor shall, within a reasonable time and at Assignee's sole expense, execute and deliver, and shall cause its affiliates and employees to execute and deliver, such instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, and take such other action, as Assignee may reasonably request to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to Assignee, and to confirm Assignee's title to, the Mark.
- 4. <u>Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern

1

- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date and year first above written.

PLASTIGLIDE, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Rahul Dandora

Title: President

PLASTIGLIDE ACQUISITION CO., LLC

Name: William F. Frame

Title: President

(Signature Page to Trademark Assignment)

- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date and year first above written.

# PLASTIGLIDE, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Rahul Dandora Title: President

PLASTIGLIDE ACQUISITION CO., LLC

Name: William F. Frame

Title: President

(Signature Page to Trademark Assignment)

# Exhibit A

Name of Mark	U.S. Serial No./ Filing Date	U.S. Registration No./ Registration Date
PLASTIGLIDE	72/120,892	731,368
	May 26, 1961	May 15, 1962

3

**RECORDED: 12/02/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005411 FRAME: 0594